

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

Kevin Moitoso, Tim Lewis, Mary Lee Torline, and Sheryl Arndt, individually and as representatives of a class of similarly situated persons, and on behalf of the Fidelity Retirement Savings Plan,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FMR LLC, the FMR LLC Funded Benefits Investment Committee, the FMR LLC Retirement Committee, Fidelity Management & Research Company, FMR Co., Inc., and Fidelity Investments Institutional Operations Company, Inc.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-12122-WGY

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
COSTS, ADMINISTRATIVE
EXPENSES, AND CLASS
REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE
AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

 I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY3

 A. Pleadings3

 B. Court Proceedings4

 II. SETTLEMENT TERMS AND PRELIMINARY APPROVAL5

 III. WORK OF CLASS COUNSEL5

 A. Work Conducted to Date6

 B. Remaining Work to Be Performed7

 IV. WORK OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES7

 V. WORK OF THE SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR, ESCROW AGENT, AND INDEPENDENT FIDUCIARY8

 VI. ATTORNEYS’ FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS SOUGHT9

ARGUMENT9

 I. LEGAL STANDARD9

 II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES10

 A. The Requested Fee is Reasonable in Comparison to Awards in Similar Cases10

 B. The Benefit Obtained for Class Members is Substantial12

 C. ERISA Litigation is Complex and Involves Significant Risks13

 D. Class Counsel Are Skilled and Provided High Quality Representation14

 E. Class Counsel Invested Significant Time and Effort to the Case15

 F. There Have Been No Objections to the Settlement or the Requested Fees16

 G. Public Policy Supports the Requested Fee Award17

III.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED COSTS AND EXPENSES	18
	A. Litigation Costs.....	18
	B. Administrative Expenses	18
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS.....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)13, 16, 20

Andrus v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
No. 16-05698, ECF No. 83 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2017)2, 11, 19, 20

Bacchi v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
2017 WL 5177610 (D. Mass. Nov. 8, 2017)10, 17

Bacchi v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
2018 WL 2337712 (1st Cir. Mar. 29, 2018)10

Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.,
2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....18

Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.,
79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. Jan. 16, 2015).....13, 15

Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.,
809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015).....13

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980).....9, 10

Brotherston v. Putnam Invs. LLC,
No. 1:15-cv-13825, ECF No. 214 (D. Mass. Apr. 17, 2020).....12

Brotherston v. Putnam Invs. LLC,
No. 1:15-cv-13825, ECF No. 232 (D. Mass. Sept. 18, 2020).....2, 12

City of Detroit v. Grinnell,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....15

Clark v. Oasis Outsourcing Holdings Inc.,
No. 18-81101, ECF No. 23 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 20, 2018).....2, 11, 19

Conant v. FMC Corp.,
No. 2:19-cv-00296, ECF No. 42 (D. Me. Sept. 1, 2020).....15

Conley v. Sears Roebuck & Co.,
222 B.R. 181 (D. Mass. 1998)16

Hill v. State St. Corp.,
2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015).....15, 18

In re Fidelity,
167 F.3d 735 (1st Cir. 1999).....9, 18

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005)10, 14, 17, 19

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....13

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)13, 17, 19

In re M&T Bank Corp. ERISA Litig.,
No. 1:16-cv-375, ECF No. 190 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 3, 2020).....2, 11, 19, 20

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. SGLI/VGLI Contract Litig.,
2014 WL 6968424 (D. Mass. Dec. 9, 2014)..... 9-10, 18

In re Relafen Antitrust Litigation,
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass 2005).....10, 11

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)12

In re Stocker Yale, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4589772 (D.N.H. Dec. 18, 2007).....11

In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.,
56 F. 3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....10

Johnson v. Fujitsu Tech. & Business of America, Inc.,
2018 WL 2183253 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2018).....12

Kanawi v. Bechtel Corp.,
2011 WL 782244 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2011).....18

Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015)2, 11, 13, 20

Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.,
2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016)..... *passim*

Lapan v. Dick’s Sporting Goods,
 No. 13-cv-11390, ECF No. 220 (D. Mass. Apr. 19, 2016).....11

Larson v. Allina Health System,
 No. 0:17-cv-03835, ECF No. 132 (D. Minn. May 22, 2020)2, 11

Lauture v. A.C. Moore Arts & Crafts, Inc.,
 2017 WL 5900058 (D. Mass. Nov. 28, 2017)11

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....9

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.,
 2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y Sept. 5, 2017).....14

New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.,
 2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009)16

Nilsen v. York Cty.,
 400 F. Supp. 2d 266 (D. Me. 2005)13

Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.,
 No. 18-12098, ECF No. 32 (D. Mass. May 6, 2019).....12

Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.,
 No. 18-12098, ECF No. 62 (D. Mass. Nov. 25, 2019)11, 15

Price v. Eaton Vance Corp.,
 No. 18-12098, ECF No. 63 (D. Mass. Nov. 25, 2019)11, 15

Roberts v. TJX Companies, Inc.,
 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016)11, 16, 17

Sacerdote v. New York Univ.,
 328 F. Supp. 3d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....13

Savani v. URS Prof. Solutions LLC,
 121 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015).....14

Sims v. BB&T Corp.,
 2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) *passim*

Spano v. Boeing Co.,
 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)16, 18

Steiner v. Am. B’casting Co., Inc.,
248 Fed. Appx. 780 (9th Cir. 2007).....16

Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.,
2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020) *passim*

Sylvester v. Cigna Corp.,
401 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D. Me. 2005)11

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
2017 WL 6343803 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 12, 2017)14

Tussey v. ABB, Inc.,
2019 WL 3859763 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019).....2, 11, 17, 18, 20

Waldbuesser v. Northrop Grumman Corp.,
2017 WL 9614818 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2017).....17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....17

Wildman v. Am. Century Servs., LLC,
362 F. Supp. 3d 685 (W.D. Mo. 2019)13

Rules, Statutes, Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)9

29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(3)3

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....3

29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)20

68 Fed. Reg. 75,632 (Dec. 31, 2003)7

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 100 cmt. b(1) (2012).....14

Jacklyn Wille, *Deutsche Bank Can’t Shake 401(k) Fee Lawsuit*, Bloomberg BNA
(Oct. 14, 2016)14
